
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 2 September 2024 

Chair: Councillor P Peacock 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor E Oldham 
 

 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

 

MEETING: Executive Shareholder Committee 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 10 September 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on helen.bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meeting held on 23 July 2024 
 

3 - 4 

5.   Active4Today Performance Outturn 2023/24 
 

5 - 31 

6.   Arkwood Developments Performance Report Quarter 1 2024/25 
 

32 - 33 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Executive Shareholder Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chairman) 
  
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor M Spoors and 
Councillor P Taylor 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen, Councillor S Forde, Councillor S Michael and 
Councillor P Rainbow 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Holloway 

 

1 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader and Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded 
and live streamed by the Council. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 
 

 The Managing Director – Arkwood Developments, was in attendance to present the 
performance report for Arkwood Developments for quarter 4 2023/24. In considering 
the report Members heard that the developments in Cambridge and Derby had a mix 
of solar panels and air source heat pumps as the Company were working within the 
existing planning permission. The Non-Executive Director was in attendance and 
reiterated that the Company was very mindful of the Council’s medium term financial 
plan and were working to continue growth and identify further sites to provide 
increased resilience.  
 
 
AGREED (unanimously) That Members noted the Arkwood Performance Report and 
consider company’s performance against its targets and objectives highlighting any 
areas of high performance and identifying areas for improvement. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
To ensure appropriate review of the Performance of the Councils wholly owned 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Housing Development Company (Arkwood).  
 
Options Considered  
None 
 

5 ACTIVE4TODAY PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 
 

 The Health Improvement and Community Relations Manager was in attendance to 
present the performance report for Active4Today for the period to 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024.  The report also summarised income and expenditure, usage 
performance and compliance. Members considered the report, welcoming the 
performance and particularly noting the provision of a hot meal for children taking 
part in summer activities.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) That the Executive Shareholder Committee note the 
performance of Active4Today 2023 – 2024. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
To ensure that the shareholder has assurance and oversight of the company’s 
performance ensuring that the Company continues to deliver the outcomes required 
by the Council as aligned to the Councils Community Plan.  
 
Options Considered 
None 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.31 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Executive Shareholder Meeting 10 September 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance  
Councillor Susan Crosby, Health, Wellbeing & Leisure 

 

Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Director - Housing, Health & Wellbeing  
 

Lead Officer: Cara Clarkson, Business Manager Regeneration & Housing Strategy, x5923 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Non-Key Decision 

Report Title Active 4 Today Performance Outturn Period 4 (April- July 2024) 

Purpose of Report 
This report presents the performance of Active 4 Today for the 
period 1st April – 31st July 2024.  

Report 
Recommendations 

That the Executive Shareholder Committee note the 
performance of Active4Today up to period 04 2024-25. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

None 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure that the shareholder has assurance and oversight of 
the company’s performance ensuring that the company 
continues to deliver the outcomes required by the Council as 
aligned to the Councils Community Plan. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s wholly owned ‘not for profit’ leisure company, Active4Today (A4T) has 

been delivering leisure and sports development on behalf of the Council since 2015. 
This inclu
[...]
latively low, which is testament to the hard work of the fitness staff, in retaining their 

customers through excellent customer service and quality provision.  

 

2.4 Due to this positive finishing position for the Company, the starting income for the 2024 – 

2025 financial year, is slightly higher than expected.  

 

2.5 Expenditure across the controllable areas of the previous financial year were broadly on 

target, with the exception of utility costs.  These costs, however, have changed within the 

2024 – 2025 financial year and this is highlighted further in the report.  This has formed part 

of the Company’s revised budget process, which was undertaken in July 2024.  

 

3. CURRENT SITUATION   

 

3.1 As previously advised to the Committee, the utility costs for the 2024 – 2025 financial year 

was increased by 15% during the 2023 – 2024 financial year, on the information which the 

Agenda Page 9



Company had received at that time it was preparing the 2024 – 2025 budget (December 2023).  

This is due to the arrangements which the Company has in place for utility procurement, 

meaning the actual costs for the forthcoming year, are not known until the April of the 

operating financial year.  

 

3.2 This means that the Company did not know the price of utilities for this coming year until after 

April 2024.  The Company however, has now been operating with the new cost of utilities for 

the past 3 months.  As a result of this, it has now been possible to forecast the utility costs 

until the end of the 2024 – 2025 financial year.  

 

3.3 In summary, the Company, working for A4T has managed to procure significantly cheaper 

utility prices for the year, which is equating to a reduction of circa 50%.  To assist the 

Committee, a breakdown of these reductions and unit costs has been provided and attached 

at appendix I.  The information has been broken down for each individual site, to provide an 

overall net saving of £494,600 on the utili
[...]
and link block bookings 
with the App 

3.2 Financial 
services and 
expenditure/ 
income 

Improving Healthy 
Lifestyles/ 
Tackling Physical 
Activity 

a) Approach suitably large sporting 
organisations to offer the 
opportunity for A4T to collect 
and administer the subscriptions 
made by members, through the 
Company’s already established 
and successful direct debit 
memberships.  

b) Undertake the procurement 
process for the four-year cycle of 
financial audits  

c) Investigate options for reducing 
energy costs and usage  

Information sent to 10 clubs to 
offer the direct debit services of 
the Company.  
 
 
 
 
 
COMPLETE – audit 1 taking 
place in September 2024 
 
Environmental Audit 
commissioned by Sport England 
Swimming Pool fund on 13th 
August 2024.   

Table 2. Performance against Business Plan Actions and Performance Indicators  
 

7.2 PERFORMANCE TO PERIOD 4, TO 31st JULY 2024  

 

7.3 The number of user visits is currently following seasonal trends, with quarter 1 being 

traditionally quiet, due to the improved weather and lighter evenings, as well as many winter 

club bookings moving outdoors and not requiring all weather, or indoor training facilities.    

 

7.4 The loss of the main pool at SLC is having an impact on usage across the business; however, 

despite these challenges, user visits reached 342,251 across all leisure centres and partner 

sites.  This is a decrease of 48,462 (390,713) in direct comparison to same period in 2023.  

Whilst only the main pool is closed, SLC is experiencing a decrease on the wider usage and 

anecdotally it appears several adults were using the fitness facilities when children were in 

their main pool swimming lesson.   

Agenda Page 17



7.5 Information on the subsidy per user in relation to the management fee, provided by Newark 

and Sherwood District Council is detailed in the table below, detailing the current rate and 

provides some historical data for comparison.  

 

Year Management
[...]
y Event, Kings C of E Academy Summer Fair, The CVS Funding Fair, Healthy Week at 
Holy Trinity and the Positively Empowered Kids Festival at Christ Church. Hundreds of children and 
parents were engaged with at these events, with the aim to promote Active4Today’s Holiday 

Agenda Page 30



 

Activities Programme, HAF Programme, VISPA Volunteering Scheme, Grant Aid Funding to support 
clubs and general information on what the leisure centres offer to the public. 
 

Agenda Page 31



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Executive Shareholder Committee Meeting 10 September 2024 
 

Director Lead: John Robinson, Chief Executive 
 

Lead Officer: Andy Dewberry, Arkwood Limited 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Non-Key decision 

Report Title Performance of Arkwood – Quarter 1 2024-25 

Purpose of Report To present the performance of Arkwood in Quarter 1 

Report 
Recommendations 

That Members note the Arkwood Performance Report (attached 
as the Appendix) and consider company’s performance against 
its targets and objectives highlighting any areas of high 
performance and identifying areas for improvement. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

None 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure appropriate review of the Performance of the Councils 
wholly owned Housing Development Company (Arkwood).  

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 Performance management is a tool to drive improvement. This is done by analysing 

performance using performance information and progress against key activities.  
 
2.0 Proposal  

 
2.1 Committee to note the Quarter 1 Arkwood Performance report (Appendix).  

 

3.0 Implications 
 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations’ officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 

Background Papers and Published Documents 
 

None  
 

Agenda Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Appendix One - Arkwood Performance – Q1 2024/25 (April - June 2024) Executive Shareholder Committee 
 

Code Indicator Name 
21/22 Q1 
YTD Value 

22/23 Q1 
YTD Value 

23/24 Q1 
YTD Value 

24/25 Q1 
YTD Value 

24/25 Q1 
YTD Target 

24/25 Q1 
Business Manager Comments 

ARK002 Number of homes delivered through 
our housing development company 
Arkwood 

New for  
Q3 21/22 

29 60 87 Trend Arkwood has recently completed the build programme for 
87 market sales homes at The Avenues – Bowbridge Road, 
Newark. 

ARK003 Number of plots commenced through 
our housing development company 
Arkwood 

New for  
Q3 21/22 

87 87 87 Trend No new homes were scheduled to commence during this 
quarter. Arkwood are just about to commence the build of 
32 market sale homes in Cambridgeshire, which will be 
followed by 30 new market sales homes in Wirksworth, 
Derbyshire in the Autumn. Work is imminently due to 
commence on 29 market rent apartments being built by the 
Council for Arkwood at Stodman St, Newark. 

FIN019 Arkwood - forecast pre tax profit for 
the year 

New for  
Q1 24/25 

New for  
Q1 24/25 

New for  
Q1 24/25 

£8,152 Trend 
 

 

A
genda P

age 33


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 23 July 2024
	5 Active4Today Performance Outturn 2023/24
	10.09.24 A4Today Performance Outturn MD Report Appendix 1
	10.09.24 A4Today Performance Outturn Appendix 2
	10.09.24 Shareholders Update Report Appendix 3
	10.09.24 A4Today Performance Outturn Appendix 4

	6 Arkwood Developments Performance Report Quarter 1 2024/25
	0Executive Shareholder 10.09.24 - Appendix 1 - Arkwood Q1 Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Executive Shareholder Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 10 September 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor E Oldham, Councillor C Penny, Councillor P Taylor and 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Rainbow 

   
 

6 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader and Chair advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and 
live streamed by the Council. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Claire Penny declared an Other Registrable interest as a member of 
Arkwood Board.  
 

8 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2024 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

9 ACTIVE4TODAY PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2023/24 
 

 The Business Manager Regeneration & Housing Strategy, was in attendance to 
present the performance report for Active4Today for the period 1 April – 31 July 2024. 
The report also summarised income and expenditure, usage performance and 
compliance.  
 
The Cabinet welcomed the report and the positive financial position in relation to the 
management fee, which was reduced as a result of reduced utilities costs. In response 
to a query, the Managing Director- Active4Today explained that there were a number 
of roles within Active4Today that would often be undertaken by students and as such 
turnover would tend to correspond to the academic calendar.  
 
Members considered digital poverty and the impact on residents who, as a 
consequence, may not be able to sign up for or access leisure facilities or offers on 
line. The Business Manager - Regeneration & Housing Strategy, explained that support 
either on the phone or in person, would always be provided to anyone who needed 
assistance or help to access services online and no-one would be excluded due to 



digital poverty. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Executive Shareholder Committee note the 
performance of Active4Today up to period 04 2024-25. 
 
Reasons for Decision  
To ensure that the shareholder has assurance and oversight of the Company’s 
performance ensuring that the Company continues to deliver the outcomes required 
by the Council as aligned to the Councils Community Plan. 
 
Options Considered 
None 
 

10 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2024/25 
 

 The Managing Director – Arkwood Developments, was in attendance to present the 
performance report for Arkwood Developments for quarter 4 2023/24 and a 
presentation for Members. The presentation detailed: completion of the Avenues 
development on Lord Hawke Way/Bowbridge  Road site and an award for the 
development from the Newark Civic Trust; progress on site at Manea in 
Cambridgeshire; pipeline progress and land acquisition; and housing design for the 
Manea site.  
 
Members welcomed the presentation and were pleased to see work to develop the 
pipeline of sites. Members noted that it was anticipated that the planning application 
for Lowfield Lane would be considered by the Planning Committee in October or 
November.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Executive Shareholder Committee note the Arkwood 
Performance Report (attached as the Appendix) and consider the Company’s 
performance for Quarter 1 2024/25.   
 
Reasons for Decision 
To ensure appropriate review of the Performance of the Councils wholly owned 
Housing Development Company (Arkwood).  
 
Options Considered  
None 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


